

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 370


TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2017


CNG FILLING STATIONS


370.     SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA:

 DR. SWAMI SAKSHIJI MAHARAJ:


Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:


isVªksfy;e vkSj izkd`frd xSl ea=h


(a) the total number of CNG filling stations and petrol pumps being operated in the country including Uttar Pradesh, State/UT-wise and reserved category-wise;


(b) the total number of CNG stations and petrol pumps proposed to be set up in each State during the current financial year, State/UT-wise;


(c) whether the existing CNG stations and petrol pumps are adequate to meet the increasing demand of vehicles and if so, the details thereof along with the steps proposed to be taken to operate required number of CNG stations and petrol pumps in the country, State/UT-wise; and


(d) the State-wise number of CNG filling stations and petrol pumps provided to the Scheduled Castes during the last three years and the current year?


ANSWER


पेट्रोलियम और प्राकृतिक गैस मंत्री  (श्री धमेन्द र प्रधान)


MINISTER OF PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS (SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a): Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) is marketed by City Gas Distribution (CGD) companies either through existing retail outlets offered by Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) or through standalone CNG stations set up by them based on feasibility and techno-commercial viability.

The total number of CNG filling stations is at Annexure-I and petrol pumps (category-wise) in the country State-wise/OMC wise, including Uttar Pradesh is at Annexure-II.


(b) :The total number of RO dealerships and CNG stations tentatively planned to be set up by Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) throughout the country during the current financial year is at Annexure III &IV.


(c): Expansion of RO and CNG sales network by OMCs throughout the country is a continuous process to ensure adequate availability of motoring fuels like petrol, diesel and CNG in upcoming urban as well as in the rural areas. Retail outlets/CNG stations are being set up by OMCs/CGD entities at identified locations based on field survey and feasibility studies.

Locations found to be having sufficient potential and which are economically viable are rostered in the Marketing Plans.


(d): Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) is marketed by City Gas Distribution (CGD) companies either through existing retail outlets offered by Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) or through standalone CNG stations set up by them based on feasibility and techno-commercial viability without any reservation. The State-wise number of RO dealerships allotted by OMCs to Scheduled Castes during the last three years and current year is provided in Annexure-V.


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 370 TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2017 REGARDING CNG FILLING

STATIONS

Details of CNG Stations in the country

Sr. No. State/UT Name of City / Geographical Area (GA)

No. of CNG

Stations as

on 1.10.2017

1 Delhi NCT of Delhi(including Noida & Ghaziabad) 423

2  Maharashtra

Mumbai, Greater Mumbai, Thane & adjoining contiguous areas including Mira Bhayender, Navi Mumbai, Thane City, Ambernath, Bhiwandi, Kalyan, Dombivily, Badlapur, Ulhasnagar, Panvel, Kharghar

& Taloja, Pune City including PimpriChinchwad and adjoining contiguous areas of Chakan, Hinjewadi, Talegaon GA & Thane Rural


253

3 Gujarat

Gandhinagar, Mehsana, Sabarkantha, Nadiad, Halol,

Hazira, Rajkot, Khambhat, Karjan-Palej, Valsad,

Navsari, Surendernagar, Vadodara, Ahmedabad,

Surat, Ankleshwar, Bharuch & surrounding areas,

Bhavnagar, Jamnagar, Vapi, Anand

403

4 Haryana Faridabad, Gurugram, Sonepat
37


5 Uttar Pradesh

Agra, Allahabad, Bareilly, Divyapur, Firozabad,

Kanpur, Khurja, Lucknow, Mathura, Meerut &

Moradabad

62

6 Telangana Hyderabad 29

7
Andhra

Pradesh
Vijayawada, Kakinada 18


8
Rajasthan Kota 3

9
Madhya

Pradesh

Dewas, Vijaipur, Indore including Ujjain, Gwalior,

Pithampura
26

 10 Tripura Agartala 6

11 West Bengal Kolkata 7

12 Karnataka Bengaluru 3

13 Chandigarh Chandigarh 2

14
Daman and

Diu
Daman and Diu 1

Total CNG Stations 1273


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 370 TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2017 REGARDING CNG FILLING

STATIONS


BPCL : STATE-WISE/CATEGORY-WISE RETAIL OUTLETS ON 01.10.2017

STATES


SC ST OBC Gen. & Others Total

Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 0 0 0

Andhra Pradesh 73 23 7 631 734

Arunachal Pradesh 0 6 0 3 9

Assam 8 14 2 119 143

Bihar 42 5 10 593 650

Chandigarh 1 0 0 9 10

Chattisgarh 11 21 1 255 288

Dadra Nagar Haveli 0 1 0 3 4

Daman & Diu 0 1 0 6 7

Delhi 8 0 0 100 108

Goa 1 0 0 47 48

Gujarat 34 35 1 763 833

Haryana 51 0 2 371 424

Himachal Pradesh 5 1 1 63 70

Jammu & Kashmir 3 7 0 127 137

Jharkhand 7 13 3 307 330

Karnataka 64 12 0 932 1008

Kerala 60 5 0 412 477

Lakshdweep 0 0 0 0 0

Madhya Pradesh 59 27 3 884 973

Maharashtra 101 60 7 1567 1735

Manipur 1 1 0 11 13

Meghalaya 0 31 0 12 43

Mizoram 0 1 0 1 2

Nagaland 0 5 0 4 9

Odisha 21 24 0 384 429

Puducherry 3 0 0 31 34

Punjab 85 1 0 531 617

Rajasthan 72 26 2 766 866

Sikkim 0 1 0 22 23

Tamil Nadu 127 2 7 1260 1396

Telangana 46 20 1 549 616

Tripura 0 1 0 2 3

Uttar Pradesh 144 5 11 1236 1396

Uttrakhand 12 3 1 103 119

West Bengal 45 11 1 530 587

ALL INDIA TOTAL 1084 363 60 12634 14141


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 370 TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2017 REGARDING CNG FILLING

STATIONS

HPCL : STATE-WISE/CATEGORY-WISE RETAIL OUTLETS ON 01.10.2017

STATES
SC ST OBC

Gen. &

Others
TOTAL

Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 0 0 0

Andhra Pradesh 109 36 10 822 977

Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0

Assam 6 6 0 79 91

Bihar 53 7 2 433 495

Chandigarh 1 0 0 10 11

Chattisgarh 11 26 5 315 357

Dadra Nagar Haveli 0 2 0 9 11

Daman & Din 0 0 0 11 11

Delhi 4 0 0 93 97

Goa 5 0 0 31 36

Gujarat 35 60 10 684 789

Haryana 77 0 6 644 727

Himachal Pradesh 20 4 0 94 118

Jammu & Kashmir 10 14 0 111 135

Jharkhand 11 21 9 240 281

Karnataka 137 28 7 771 943

Kerala 74 1 5 516 596

Lakshdweep 0 0 0 0 0

Madhya Pradesh 41 54 11 772 878

Maharashtra 95 58 16 1462 1631

Manipur 0 0 0 0 0

Meghalaya 0 10 0 14 24

Mizoram 0 3 0 0 3

Nagaland 0 3 0 0 3

Odisha 22 20 6 281 329

Puducherry 5 0 0 34 39

Punjab 143 0 3 746 892

Rajasthan 84 53 13 892 1042

Sikkim 0 1 0 6 7

Tamil Nadu 140 5 22 1075 1242

Telangana 67 22 14 599 702

Tripura 0 0 0 0 0

Uttar Pradesh 178 4 24 1285 1491

Uttrakhand 18 2 2 152 174

West Bengal 54 12 1 429 496

ALL INDIA TOTAL 1400 452 166 12610 14628


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 370 TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2017 REGARDING CNG FILLING

STATIONS


IOCL : STATE-WISE/CATEGORY-WISE RETAIL OUTLETS ON 01.10.2017

State SC ST OBC
Gen &

others
Total

Andhra Pradesh 124 35 12 1078 1249

Andaman &

Nicobar
0 2 0  11 13

Arunachal

Pradesh
0 41  0 8 49

Assam 20 51 1 443 515

Bhutan 0 0  0 0 0

Bihar 85 11 13 1283 1392

Chandigarh 4 0  0 16 20

Chhattisgarh 19 45 5 444 513

Dadra Nagar

Haveli
0 1  0 10 11

Daman & Diu 1 0  0 10 11

Delhi 22 0  0 167 189

Goa 0 0  0 31 31

Gujarat 56 72 17 1168 1313

Haryana 102 1 6 1302 1411

Himachal

Pradesh
26 6  0 192 224

Jammu &

Kashmir
4 4  0 216 224

Jharkhand 19 33 3 448 503

Karnataka 125 26 2 1707 1860

Kerala 93 9 4 787 893

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0

M.P. 55 57 32 1259 1403

Maharashtra 94 72 15 1746 1927

Manipur 1 19  0 49 69

Meghalaya 0 75  0 44 119

Mizoram 0 19  0 12 31

Naqaland 0 27  0 19 46

Orissa 60 57 9 655 781

Pondicherry 10 0  0 70 80

Punjab 192 0 4 1518 1714

Rajasthan 113 92 41 1494 1740

Sikkim 0 5  0 14 19

Tamil Nadu 226 12 19 1832 2089

Telangana 105 49 13 823 990

Tripura 0 6 1 56 63

U.P. 355 8 35 3149 3547

Uttranchal 13 2 1 236 252

West Bengal 117 21 2 998 1138

Total 2041 858 235 23295 26429


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 370 TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2017 REGARDING CNG FILLING

STATIONS


Petrol pumps proposed to be set up during the Current Financial Year


State BPCL HPCL IOCL Total

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0 0 1 1

ANDHRA PRADESH 11 20 30 61

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1 0 3 4

ASSAM 6 8 25 39

BIHAR 13 15 96 124

CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0

CHATTISGARH 9 15 34 58

DADRA NAGAR & HAVELI 0 0 0 0

DIU & DAMAN 0 0 0 0

DELHI 0 0 6 6

GOA 0 0 0 0

GUJARAT 20 30 36 86

HARYANA 28 30 82 140

HIMACHAL PRADESH 2 2 16 20

JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 2 9 11

JHARKHAND 6 12 16 34

KARNATAKA 12 32 86 130

KERALA 2 12 21 35

LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0

MADHYA PRADESH 21 35 112 168

MAHARASHTRA 36 65 156 257

MANIPUR 2 0 2 4

MEGHALAYA 1 2 3 6

MIZORAM 2 0 5 7

NAGALAND 0 0 3 3

ODISHA 5 6 13 24

PONDICHERRY 0 0 1 1

PUNJAB 3 12 22 37

RAJASTHAN 21 35 98 154

SIKKIM 0 0 0 0

TAMIL NADU 16 45 118 179

TELANGANA 13 27 20 60

TRIPURA 1 0 2 3

UTTAR PRADESH 31 80 169 280

UTTARAKHAND 2 7 18 27

WEST BENGAL 11 8 16 35

ALL-INDIA 275 500 1219 1994


ANNEXURE-IV


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 370 TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2017 REGARDING CNG FILLING

STATIONS


No. of CNG station proposed to be set up during the current Financial Year


S.No. State No. of CNG Stations

1 Delhi 23

2 Maharashtra 30

3 Karnataka 10

4 Madhya Pradesh 12

5 Uttar Pradesh 31

6 Haryana 4

7 Telangana 6

8 Andhra Pradesh 4

9 Tripura 1

Total 121


ANNEXURE-V


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 370 TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2017 REGARDING CNG FILLING

STATIONS


State-wise LOI for Petrol pumps issued to SC category during last three years and current year


STATE BPCL HPCL IOCL Total

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0 0 0 0

ANDHRA PRADESH 20 26 17 63

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 0

ASSAM 4 5 7 16

BIHAR 20 44 71 135

CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0

CHATTISGARH 2 4 1 7

DADRA NAGAR & HAVELI 0 0 0 0

DIU & DAMAN 0 0 0 0

DELHI 1 0 1 2

GOA 4 0 0 4

GUJARAT 13 25 10 48

HARYANA 4 36 28 68

HIMACHAL PRADESH 2 3 2 7

JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 2 2

JHARKHAND 1 6 2 9

KARNATAKA 21 34 68 123

KERALA 7 7 13 27

LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0

MADHYA PRADESH 21 23 36 80

MAHARASHTRA 48 75 71 194

MANIPUR 0 0 0 0

MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0

MIZORAM 0 0 0 0

NAGALAND 0 0 0 0

ODISHA 8 7 10 25

PONDICHERRY 0 0 0 0

PUNJAB 5 6 5 16

RAJASTHAN 10 30 44 84

SIKKIM 1 0 0 1

TAMIL NADU 35 39 48 122

TELANGANA 21 36 32 89

TRIPURA 0 0 1 1

UTTAR PRADESH 31 93 124 248

UTTARAKHAND 1 2 7 10

WEST BENGAL 13 10 12 35

ALL-INDIA 293 511 612 1416

